MP /hjh/ee

Deci;ioﬁ Yo. 74249 o wﬁﬂ@nmjﬁi |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ;
MALIBU WATER COMPANY, . g Applicatxon Nb. 48355
)

(Filed May 5, 1947)
2 corporation, for authorization to (Amended October 25, 1967)

increase rates for water service.

(For appearances, see Appendix A.)

OPINION

By this auplxcatxon as amended, Malibu Water Company :
seeks authority to increase its rates for genmeral meter¢d~$ervice;\
and irrigation sexrvice by a gross amnual amount of $140;000vbased‘
on its- estimates of operations for the year 1967 as shown in its
revenue requirement study, Exhibit No. 8. Acco:ding to the
Commission staff report on the results of apﬁlicant's opérations
for the years 1957 and 1568 estimated at present and proposed
rates, Exhibit No. 9, the gross annual increase~wbu1d-amount to
$147,000 based on 1968 oPerations. The applicant s estimates
would represent zm incresse of 41 percemt over the revenues whmch
would be produced by the present rates.

Public hearings were held before Examiner’Warﬁer on
November 7, 8 and §, ond 13 and 14, 1967, at Malibu. About 100
customers attended the hearings and many of them protestgdf
“ndividually and for groups not only against the increase in

rates and its magnitude, but complained of insufficient water




A, 49355 - MP

supplies, especially during the latest Malibu fire in Oétbber;

1967, just preceding the hearings, and water pressures, some
excessive, but mostly deficient. Others,coﬁplained of lack of
2ttention to sexrvice calls and inaccurate and slow billingi
practices, incerrect bills, inattention on the part of office
and service personmel and the management to complaihts, 1m§r0peri
street maintenance, quality and bardness of water, taste and
odor, and inattention to pumping and well structures. Petitions
containing nearly 1,000 names were f£iled protesﬁing £he sér§i¢e 
and the proposed rate increase. One customer cbmplained that
his annual water bill for an ordinary sﬁall‘twd-bedrooﬁ,hquse,-
two baths and two people was $204; His property tax 6n $11,S5O
assesced value was $S13.85, including 5171.52 water agéﬁcies énd
flood control - and related taxes. |

The record comprises 17 exhibits and 651 pages of
testimony from 24 pnblic, 3 utility and 2'staff withesse;.

The matter was submitted for deeision sﬁbject‘to:the'
Teceipt of late~filed exhibits, which were'teéeivgd by
December 11, 1957. |

Motioms

Cousel for about a dozen property owners' associations
moved thet the applicant be dirccted to submit a study of its
ground water supplies, and their availability for greater use.
He also moved that applicant be directed to investigatevthe'
basis of the rates sot by'the Los‘Angeles Cbunty Board o£~Sup¢f-_
visors for water purchased by applicant from Los Angeles Coﬁnty |

Watexworks District No. 29 (District 29).




A. 49355 ec ¥x

Another attormey, objecting on behalf of himgélf'in
a brief f£iled December 4, 1967, contended (1) that no rate  ,
increase is justified; and (2) that the application‘shéhld'be
denfed further and altogether; or (3) in the alternative, that
consideration of the application be.deférred'pending‘a'full'I
investigation of the relationship between the applicant and its
controlling parent corpcration, the Marblehead Land Company.

Each of the motions will be dealt with hereinaftef.

General Infbrmation and Operations

Applicant's operating and financial problems'have been,
are, and will continue to be manifold. Although the coastal area
is scenic, its hydrology is bad. Ground water sourceé of supply
have been and are unreliable, both in quantity and quality; Cost
of water purchased and power costs coﬁprise 56 percentfof appli-

cant's operating expenses; and, together with payroli; total 84
percent of such expenses. '

Domestic and commercial general metered watér-service
is furnished to approximately 2,300 cuétomers, ranging from large
and small one and two-acre estates and ranches to Malibu Colony
beach homes, beach, vacation and full-time residences, échédls;
churches, Hughes Aircraft Research Laboratories, and stores and:
other commercial establishments--nearly all with*relativelj-high
water usage requirements. Irrigation sexvice in Malibu Conyon
is furnished to commercial flower gardens and other agricultural
uses. | |

The serxrvice érea, all in unincorporated territory of

Los Angeles County, is 19 miles long extending from Los Flores




A. 49355 hjh/ec **

Canyon at the east,kalong the Pacific Ocean nearly'té-the Véntqra
County line, west of Nicholas Canyon. The width of the sexvice
area, comprising 70 miles of pipelines throughout 4C square mileé'
of terxritory, does not exceed 2 miles; its height rangeS-ffqm
sea level to about 800 fcet. The figures A through E of Exhibit
No. 8 are maps of the distribution system which also show the
boundaries of Rancho Topanga Malibu Sequit. Marblehead Land
Company, whose predecessors owned the ranchQ, now owns ébouc
1,000 acres of undeveloped land within épplicant’s service ares,
worth probably $20,000,000, and about 4,000 acres of largely
inaccessible and non~developable land outside of'the wafér:company's
sexrvice area probably worth $40,000,000, all within the boundaries
of Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29, established.on |
September 29, 1959, and adjzcent to Las’Virgenes Munici#al-water
District (Las Virgenes) on the south and‘coastWArdvside thereof.
As may be observed on sald maps the distribution system is. d1v1ded
into 11 operatlng_oegments. _

Applicant has 10 employees; il.e., a genérai menager, his
secretaxry and a part-time office girl, a superﬁnﬁendent, and
six field men. Marblehead's vice president; its tressurer, and
its chief engineer furnish regular services to‘applicant~through

i

& msnagement services comtract hereinafter discussed. Marblehead-

Malibu's president also devotes considerable time to applicant's
affairs. '

Since 1962, applicant's well water supplies have.been |
augmented by and nezarxly entirely substituted with pur chases of

water from District 29, which, with proveeds from the sale in




A. 49355 - P /hjh *

1952 and 1961 of $7,860,000 of public bonds, installéd'é- 30~18-
16-inch pipeline from MWD's Charnock plant in Culver City thxough
Santa Monica and up the coast line to Decker Road near the Ventuza
County line. The water purchased by District 29 from.Wést Basin
Mmicipal Water District (West Basin), a constituent agency of
MiD, is delivered to applicant through 1l comnections along this
line. The water is purchased by District 29 from West Basin at
the rate of $43.30 per acre-foot, and is sold to appiicant-at,the
rate of sbout $99 pexr acre-foot. District,29‘furnishesiwéter‘”
service to about $00 individual customers and five other ﬁtilities
in the Topanga Canyon area, for a total of about Z;SooicﬁStomers.

Said Districe, along'with 2 total of'17'County waterworks distriéts,

is governed dy the Los Angeles Supervisors, under the’immédiate

direction of the county emgineer.

Thexre are 22 active and three inactive booster stations
and 3,000,000 gallons of storage in 24 active reservoifs‘dn apﬁli-.
cant's system. Irrigation service is furnmiched to commercial
agriculturalists, including husbandry, in Malibu Canyon_ohly; 
where the former source of water sﬁpply‘was watef imbbﬁnded behind
Malibu Dam, which became inoperative in 1953; the transmiésion
line thexefrom having been destroyed by floods. -

Applicant's ceven wells have become generally:inbpera-
tive due to poor production and total dissolved solids‘in excess
of amounts permitted by the State Department of Publ;c Health.

The wells are zlso subject to- salt water 1n:ruszon durmng drchht_‘
periods. Taey are mow utilized to a minor‘ex4ént'andfalso for
emergency and atandby purposes, and applicant estimaced that ;OO

pexcent of its water requirements would be procured £rom .




A. 49355 hihfec **

District 29 in 1967, although Commission staff engineers estimated
that possibly 2-1/2 percent for 1967 and 2 percent for 1963‘could be
procured from well sources. Applicant's estimated cost of water
production from wells 1s $30 per acre~foot.
Water sold for agricultural purposes is discounted
in price by MWD at $16 per acre-foot. For the fiscal year 1968-
1969 said agricultural discount will be $18 per acre-foot and the cost :
of MWD water to District 29 for domestic purposes will fncrease to $46
per acre~foot, pluc West Bagin's 30 ceats per a.c::e-fth sﬁrcﬁa:ge.
The sexvice area has been zomed by the Los Ange‘l'e's! -
Supexvisoxs and many deed restrictions on lot sizes and proPerty
uses will expire in 1970. Malibu's treasurer testified that by
1980 the population of the service area would ‘increa‘s,e from its
present number of 13,000 to 50,000 and by 1990 to 1.00,‘000'..‘ He
stated that applicant would need about $4,000,000 c‘f'addit‘:ional
f:z‘.nancing between now and 1980 to neet projected"growth;
Icmediately, a large-scale development is being pro’:ﬁoted‘ by Marble-
head in North Winter Mesa, plus a golf course comprisingk 125 acfes;
housing and condominium in Zuma Cé.nyon ‘are in the planning stages
for 1970, and a 300~-unit, 90-acre, trai.ler park on Pomt Dume will
coumence sales at the end of 1968 over a projected three-ycar pera.od
The Adamson Company, a f£family partnership, owns‘
Marblehead, which in turn owns all of applicant's capital stock.
The holding company also owns Yerba Buena Water Companf, a public
utility water coxporation whose service area ic in Ventura COim‘.:}'?

beyoad the west end of appiicant’'s service area In Los Angeles

County at Decker Road anc the production facilities of Aﬁth?éfms.




A, 49355 ec =

and Artesian Water Company, a nonutility;,non?water pur&eyo:, and
several minor family corporations. ,

The record shows that Marblehead has made substantial
advances to applicant either for comstruction and installation
of water system facilities in lands developed by Marbléhéad,-or
for other capital additions, or to defray operatipg costs.

Effective March 1, 1966, applicant enteredfinﬁo;a
management agreamant with Marblehead to pay $2,300 per mdntb‘fbr
all management services, all accountlng sexvices, ordxnary and
necessary in the regular course of business, together wzth book=
keeping, including customer accounting, asszstunce in hiring and
advising persommel, negotiating contwacts, asvxstlng in financial
negotiations with banks and other lending institutlons, and other
sexvices enumerated in Exhibit 8-B. For rate making purposes,
applicant reduced the fee to $8,500 for the ycar 1966, and fa-
creased this amount to $11,100 in its estimate for 1967. The
Commxssmon staff, in Exhibit No. 9, utilizes’the?fbrmer amogﬁt.
Rates | | .

Applicant's present rates for general wetered sexvice

were authorized by Decision No. 66234, datedvoétober 29;‘1963,

in 4pplication No. 43579 and became effective January 31, 1964;_




Ao 49355 - SW/ec *

The following tabulation compares the presént general_

metered service xates with thosé proposed in the applicationm,
and with those authorized hereinafter:

General Metered Service

Per Meter Per Month o
Present Proposed - Authorized..
Rates = _Rates - Rates - °

Quantity Rates

First 500 cu.ft. or lesSrsencescee$ 3.40 & 4,80 '$ 3.70
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. .53 75 7
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 46 .65 .5l
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. .38 oS4 42

Minimum Charges

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch metereccevecssccae$ 3.40 $ 4.80 $ 3.70
For 3/4"'inCh MELRT eossevvoscrss 5.00 ‘ 7.00 5. 50
FOI.‘ l-iﬁCh Teterecae *Ssasensee 70 50 10.00 8" 25' ’
For Ix~inch metereseecosoocsse 15,00 20,00 . 17.50:
For Z-inCh meter,. sessososvosn 22000 35‘-00 . 25‘-00
For 3-{inch Meterecsvoarcsnnss 40,00 - 60,00 44.00
For 4~inch meter,eceeecacessss 60.00 = 90,00  65.00
For 6-inch metereevecescceees 100,00 140,00 110.00

The following tabulation is a comparison.of typical
billings under applicant's piesent and proposed rates for gemeral
metered service, and the authorized rates for such service:

Rate Comparison

General letered Service .

: wsonthly : : : :

:Consumption: Present :Proposed ;Proposed Increase: Authorized: Authorized Inerease
:Cubic Feet : Rates : Rates : Amount = Percent: Rates  «  Amount : Percent

0 9340 U 480 ¥ L.4O 4.2 $ 3.70 $ .30 8.8%
1,000 6.05 8.55 2.50 4.3 6,55 .50 8e3
2,000 1135  16.05 L70 4l 12,25 WS90 7.8
3,000 15.95 22.55 6.60 Lol 17.35 ..o 8.8
5,000 25.15 35.55 10,40 Ll - 27.55 2.0 9.5
10,000 425 6255 18.40 . 41.7  LB.5S LLow 1000
20,000 82,15  116.55 3Lati0: 1.9 $0.55. 8.0 10.2




A. 48355 ec *

The charge for a typical residential monthly consumptionl
of 2,000 cubic feet at the rates author;zed hexein will be $12.25,
an increase of $.90 or 7.%% over the $11.354cnargeuat~the present
rates. | | | | |

Applicant's present irrigation service rates. were autho-
rized by Decision No. 71803, dated January 4, 1967, in: Application
No. 48586. The present, proposed and authorized Ir*igation service o

rates are set forth as follows:

Irrigation Service

Per Meter Per Month
Present Pr0posed Authorlzed :
Rates. Rates Rates .

Mbﬁthly Quantity Rates:

Fizst S00 cu.ft. or 1SS v.covese.. $ 340 8 4580; $\ 3.70;

Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. X 75 W37
Next 3, ,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. .46 .65 =
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fe. .. -348 - .308 .379

Annual Minimum Charges:

For' 5/8 x 3/4einch MELET .envevesenn. $ 40.80 §  57.60 § 4440
For 3/4-inch meter .ceeveeeeees 60.00--  84.00 . 66.00
For: l-iach meter ...... ceveee 190.00 .  120.00 99.00:
For l%-inch meter .....eesee.. 180,000 240,00 ~ 210.00-
For 2-inch meteY .eccenvcesas 264.00 420.00 . 300.00°.
For 3=inch meter ...ccececnce. 480.00 720.00.  523.00 -
For '~ 4=inch meter ..eceveveee.. 720.00 1 080..00 - 780..00.
Fox 6-inch meter ..... e - 680 00 1 320. oow
Since irrigation service;iS'now-supplied\frdm MWD‘sources@ii
a special condition limiting the availability of iIrrigation water
service for agricultural puxposes defined by MWD"in order téfqﬁaiify”‘
for the irrigation discount, ié'proposed. Applmcant 'S present ‘
Schedule No. 2, Irrigation Sexvice, is applicable on;y to the Malmou
Canyon area and is not proposed to be applmcable.systemmidejsince
it would be too difficult to administer. - |




AL 49355 ec *

Earnings

Exhibit No. 3 contains a summary of applicant's;earninssfi
at the present rates for the year 1966 recorded and adjusgéd“'aﬁd
for the year 1967 estimated at present and pr0posed'rates; The
following tabulation summarizes the 1966 earnmngs data at pre°ent :

j-

rates:

of Earniags ~ 1966
(Per .y EX. N‘ g Pg. 49)

Year 1966 -~ Presenthates -
Item "~ Recorded : Adjgsted

Cperating Revenues § 338,812 ¢ 323,260
rating Expenses 300,849 251,910

gggrec:r.atio:ripe 47,980 . 38,760 .

Taxes 30,267 . ___ 26, 210

‘ Subtotal § 379,076 $. 316, 830';‘-"' .

Net Operating Revenues $ (40;264)‘ _ 6-380f‘

Rate Base ©$1,194,200  §1,142,300

Rate of Return (3.37%) . .0.56%
( ) Red Figuie |

This tabulation illustrates the radical adjustments made
by applicant to recorded data, especially in revenue accounts fbr
temperature and precipitation normalization, andvin~0pérating ex-
pense accounts, among other things, to reflect a reduction-of_édmiﬁ-
istrative salaxies and management sexrvice fees by about $22;QOO;"
As shown in the tabulation, the total effect of adjustuents made
was to reduce recorded operating expenses by*about-$495000; aﬁd,to
show net operating income of $6,380 instead of a-reécrdedrldsé‘of
$40,2656. o |




4o 49355 - SW

Exhibit No. 9 contains a summary of éarnings compafispn‘[-'
between the data submitted by applicant and the staff for the year
1967 estimated at present and proposed rates, and data submitted
by ke staff for the year 1968 estimated at present and proposed
rates. Such data is set forth as follows: |

Sumary of Earnings
(As shown in P.U.C. Ex. No. 9)

Years 1967 and 1968 Estimated
1967 Estimated : 1968 Estimated
Applican®t : Staff : taff
: Present : Proposed : Present : Proposed : Presemt. : Proposed
Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates -

Oper. Revemues $ 340,150 § 480,000 § 351,970 § 452,300 § 368,220 § 515,000
Oper. Expenses 277,600 278,640 252,800 252,800 262,500 262,500
Depreciation 41,210 4,210 42,340 41,340 43,350 43,350 -
Taxes 21,790 7,920 _ 27,280 __ 2,040 28,620 99,330
Sutotal  § 346,600 $ 354,770 $ 320,420 § 386,960 $ 33,A70°$ 405,180
Net Revezus (6,450) 85,230 30,550 105,320 33,750 109,830
Rabe Base $1,217,500 $1,217,500 $1,188,500 51,188,500 $1,235,600 $1,235,600

() Red Figure

The principal issues in this proceeding afguas'fbllqws:

1. Differences in Estimates of Sales
of Water During the Test Year 19638

The staff estimates of 1967 recvemues at present and
proposed rates exceed those of éﬁplicant by $11,820 and $12,300
primarily duc to differences in estimated aamual use per‘cus:omer.
Tae applicant used the yeér 1966 normalized for climatological
conditions, wkereas the ctaff computed its estimated reveﬁués
from applicant’s watefﬁuse tabulation mormalized for temperature

and precipitation with a three-year pericd as 2 base.




A. 49355 ec *

2. Availability ard Utilization
of Ground Water Supplies

As noted bhexectofore, applicant's ground water sup;::»l:f.es-T
have been, are, snd the outlook is that they will continue to be, -
unreliable and limited. Applicant estimated that because of this
condition, it would necessarily be required to rely entirely:on
importations of MWD watex. The staff considered that possibly
25 percent in 1967 and 2 percent in 1968 of the total requirements
could be obtained from some use of applicant's seven‘wells.

3. CLost of Purchased Watex

The mojor factor of applicant's expenses of operation
is the nearly $100 per acre~foot paid to District 29 fof'purchased'
water. -Of the $150,160 source of supply;expenses,estiméted for
1963, $85,140 xepresents the surcharge by DistrictVZS'over the
basic cost of purchased MiD water. It is inconceivable that the
reasonable cost of operating and maintaining a 30~18-16-inch'
gravity flow pipeline from Culver City to the Ventura County line
with no related pumping, booster, or storage costs, or bon&'interést,,
or bond amortization costs, should amount to the more ﬁhé§_$7;0009‘
per month surcharged. The Commission is poweriess to‘chénge
District 29's rates which are set by the Lés.Angéies Cdﬁnty‘Super-

visors. The record shows, however, that Marblehead and Malibu

actively supported the $7,860,000 bond Issues in 1959 and 1961 since

its service area was desperately lacking sufficient sources of water -
supply. District 29's opexating cocsts are the result of allocations.
by the county engineexr of the general operating costs of all 17

Los Angeles County water districts on the ratio of sales of water.




A, 48355 ds %

Although applicant has made some investigation of District 29's

costs and some reduction in the District's rates has been

effected as a result of such investigation and negotiatioms, the

reductions have been minimal. District has offered to review

its rates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967, but appliéant

had not, as of November 1967 pursued such review. Furthef,

applicant has made no formal representation to the Los Angeles

County Supervisors. The result is that applicant nmr'd:s"impellg&

to burden its customers with one of the highest costs: of ‘'water in
Although Las Virgenes Municipal Water District abuts

applicant on the north, importation of water from that source,

if it were available, even at lower cost (possibly in the

neighborhood of $56 per acre-foé\t), would still leave property

owners with District 2%z bond interest amd amortization costs

to pay. Applicant’s vice president testified thét: it would be

to Marblehead's advantage Lf District 29 were the exclusive water

puxveyors in applicant’s sexrvice area, if water raté-s were lowered -

as a result thereof. e/
The reasongbleness of District 29'¢ total surcharge of

some $85,000, purportedly representing District's "operating™ costs,




A, 49355 ec/3s ¥k

is also difficult for the Commission to accept, ard such _chyarges‘

should be further investigated' by applicant and bettex substantiated

by Distriet.

4. Maintenance Expenses

Applicant's estimate reflected a sharp increase 5ver the
trend established in previous years for these expenses, whereas the
staff estimate reflected a normal growth trend and included normali-~
zation of meter maintenance expenses. |

5. DUncollectibles

Applicant's estimate of customer accountihg ‘ar.xd‘ c&lléctq‘.ng
expenses for 1967 exceeds that of the staff by $3,020 due primarily |
to the staff's lower cstimate for uncollectibles which latter re-
flects improved follow-up procedures on deiinquencieé- ané coll;:ction_
of deposits allowed by its rules. The record shows that as much as
a four-months' in advance deposit may be reciuired by applicant |
of customers. The recoxd furﬁher shows that many of applicant's
customers are vacatiomers or short-term res idents, a d‘:'ﬁsprpportiona:evt
aumber of whom have left the area with delinquent bills. The record
further shows that applicant has been lemient and lax in re@uiring ,

minimum deposits.




A, 42355 ec *

6. Administrative Salaries

Applicant's 1967 estimate of $32,800 for administiatng\
saleries includes a $7,236 incresse over 1966 recorded and a
$5,590 increase over 1966 adjusted amounts. The étaff's 1267 and
1968 estimate of administrative and general salaries is“$18,000;
which the staff contended was adequate for a utility of this size
and charactex.

7. Mana ;gement Service Contract Fees

Recorded management fees of $20,825 in 1966 were adgusted
to $8,500 by applicant after reclassification of $990 to customer
accounts and $1,800 to administrative and generallsalgries. App11~
caat increzsed the management fee in its estimate for 1967 by $2,600
o $11,100. The staff's estimate for 1967 and 1968 for outside
services was $&,500; the amount used by applicant for 1966vadjusted.

8. Administrative and General Expenses Transferre d-Credxt

Applicant's 1967 estimate of $20, 600 for a&mlnistratxve
expenses transferred to capitsl is a 21.5 pexcent overhead.charge.
The xecord shows that the four~-year average of capitalized over-
heads was 14.1 percent, wihich the staff applied to average plant
additions in 1967 and 1965. This resulted in a staff estimate of
$15,130. .
9. Advances by Marblehead

By Decision Mo. 66234 in Application No. 43579, uppllcant o

was permitted o transfér an amount of $23l 370 from contrlbutxons




A, 49355 ec hx

in aid ¢f conmstruction to capital surplius with 2 :ecbmmended proviso
in the decision that such transfer not necessarily be construed as
applicable to a Jdetermivation of the rate base im that procee&iﬁg,
The zmousnt tramsfarred later was $226,571. Rate base determination
in Decision No. 66234 xeflected the tronsfer to suzplus. In the
instant proceeding this amount again has not been”treatéd as‘a'cqn4-

tribution in aid ¢f construction and has'not been deducted from

fixed capital in the staff's estimated 1967 or 1568 yate bases.

10. Rate of Returm

Applicant sought a flat 7.0'percent.rate of‘retﬁrn'on_its_
estimated rate base of $1,217,500 for the year 1967;- Applicaﬁt's“
1967 estimated rate of return components included, amongfothér
tinings, its cost of water at approximately $100 per acrenfodt§ its
2djusted administrative salaries and management‘féé; utilization
of a percentage of 21.5 percent of average plant additions to
capitalize administrative expenSes; straight ligefdepreciatioﬁffbr
income tax purposes; and iﬁcinsion of Marbléﬁeadfs connributions
in fixed capital ia its rate base. o

The staff recommended a 6 percent rate of retutn on‘its
1963 rate base of $1,235,600. |

The stéff‘engineerihg estimate of results of operations
for the year 1968 at present aﬁd‘pr0posed‘rates utilized 2 pex-
centage of 14.1 percent of average plant additions to capiﬁalize

administrative expenses.

11. Service Complaints.
Exhibit No. 1 is a report of an investigatibﬁvby”appli#"‘

cant of customers' sexrvice complaints. Some 17 servite‘complaints,A




A. 49355 ec * | ) | K

lodged at the hearings of November 7 through 14, were‘inves:igated"‘

by applicant accompanied by a Coumission staff engineer, The results
of the investigation vary. They illustrate that the company's past |
sexrvice practices have left much to be desired not only in theip
effectiveness, but in promptuess of attention and?fdilowFup‘and’the
zeeting of minimum standards undexr Gemeral Order No; 103.

The Benson complaint (A) should be met tO'Mr. Benéon's
satisfaction within the'standafds established.by Genéral‘Order'Nb.
103, if he agrees to take service undexr applicant‘s.main exteﬁsion“
rule. The altitude valve should be monitored at least weekiy;

The Rudolph Smith complaint (B) regarding the size of
water bills appears to bz related to the magnitude of applicant'é )
rates authorized by the Commissioﬁ, caused in great measure by the
high cost of water purchased from Distxict 29.

Tae Nicolaysen complaint (C) and applicant's position
with respect thereto are summarized in applicant’s=1ettet to Mr.
Hal Dale, dated October 19, 1967, which is a part of this recoxd.
Applicant's road repair practices have not been satisfactory, and
cold patches should be implemented by hot patches and‘ﬁachine-work
as soon as practicable after completion of the jbb~which-required
the road excavation. There is no reason why a@plicant's road exca=
vation for pipeline xepairs, replacements or relocations shouid be

inferior to those of the gas company, ox any other utility.:




A. 49355 ec

Hydrant heads saould be installed on a 6-inch main serving“'

complainant Miller (D) at once.

With respect to complaint (E) of Rulon Smith, applmcant
should alert itself to providing adequate fire flows to the Suith
property. However, it would not be fair policy to permit.him‘tO‘
have a hydrant installed om District's pipeline, as he requested.

Complainant Moylan, owner and manager of Paradise Cove,
a resort (F), has substantially increased his water usage,fbr‘tﬁe
100 trailers on 90 acres, and a fishing resort with piet, The re-
placement of one l-inch meter and one 2-inch meter, with tWO‘Z-incﬁ‘
méters and the increased flow, together with thé increaseé in pipe
sizes within his development, accounts for the higher,water bills
complained of. A | | o

The Kubovec (H), Temn (I), Rose (3), and George (K)
comnlaznts should be easily satisfied since they refer to ‘legks
and quality of water, primarily. A supplement to Exhibit No. 1,
filgd Tebruary 19, 1963, contains a laboratory report‘of'a test
of water samples taken from the Rose property. The sﬁpplement.also
contains a statement that it éppeated‘that Mrs. Rbse’é_p:obleﬁ~hé&
cleared up. | |

The Christianson complaint (M) is‘gimilar to the Benson
and Nicolayéen complaints in the Sycamore Paxk area.

The Poole complaint (N) regaxrding hexduess of water from
Zuma Well No. & is mot regarded as a permanent condmtlon. It
should be alleviated by the del;very of increased amounts of MWD

water of satisfactoxry hardness.




A. 49355 ec *

The reports on complainents Klein (G) and Shiffrin )
are self-explanatory, and the conditions complained of:havé been
remedied.

The record shows that applicant has, within the ias:

12 months, taken steps to eliminate the causes of COﬁplaints.
Billing procedures, meter reading and customer relations have
greatly improved and will continue to improve through the utxl;—
zation of computerized billing processes and better trained and
supexvised field and office persomnel. ,

The staff recommended that applicant set up a procedure:

for the proupt acknowledgement and processing of informal‘éomplaints.
- The Ioki and Newcomer complaints regardmng irrigatzon
service will be discussed separately.

12. Irrigation Service

S. Ioki, a commercial grower of geraniumé,_birds-of‘

paradise aad gypsophila in lower Malibu Canyon; complained‘of

low pressure and Insufficient flow in his irrigation system.
Exhibit No. 1 shows that with two l-inch faucets'épened' the
pressure was 16 psi at a distance of approxlmately 500 to 600
feet from his 2-inch meter. This is inadequate and should be im-
proved. Exhibit No. 1 2lso shows that the pump structures om the
loki property are in disrepair and should either be repiacéd‘or :

removed.




A, 49355; ec

ﬁr.rviotor ﬁJ'Newcomer, a dermatologist on the staff
of the UCiA.Medical Cenéer, with prooerty which he purchased at
3314 Serrd Road in.Malibu Canyon, complnined that he had been
refused. irrigation servmce. His informal compléint IC—46979;W
has been made<a part of this proceeding and was the subject of
testtmony in Application No. 48586 to discontinue the operation
of applicant s ir:igation system. By Decision No. 71803, dated
January &, 1967, Malibu was authorized to discontinue irrigation'
service, bnf was ordéred ﬁo file rates applicable to the saiorof
irrigation water from the domestic system and to\nake refundn-to
irrigation users of 26 oents.per,loo cubic feet for irrigncion
water purchnned from the domestic system during 1964; 1965~and.
1966. | ‘ -

The focord herein"aiscloses that Dr. Newcomer purchased
his pfonenty fof‘the’pnrpone‘of‘growing.rare geraniums for resale.
He obtained a commercial grower34 license in April 1966, and al- |
though $0 disclaimed by the appllcant, is entitled to 1rrigatmon_
service and refund pursuant to Decision No. 71803 (supra).

Findings

The Commission finds as follows:

1. Malibu Water Company is a public utility water corpora~
tion under this Commission's Jurlsdmction, furnishing water sexvice
to approximately 2,300 domestic, commercial ‘and some 1rrzgat1on
customers thxoughout its service area which extends. along the
Pacif;c coastlxne from Los Flores Canyon on the’ east to Decker

Road mear the Ventura County line on the west,‘about 19 miles in




A. 49355 ec *

length and 2 miles at the most in width, wzth elevations from
sea level to approximztely 800 feet.

2. Applicant secures most ofpits water supply by purchaseS'
of MWD water from District 29, which pﬁrchaseslits water from
West Basin Municipal Water District, an MWD c°nstituent_agency;
at the rate of $43.30 pexr acxre-foot. The cost to Malibu, at its
11 connections to District 29's 30-18-16-inch gravity flowltrans-
mission line from Culver City to Deckexr Road, is*apprbximately‘$100
per acre~-foot and will increase 25 MWD's announced $3.00 per acre?
foot annual increases become effective over the mext five yearg; |

3.a. District 29 is under the governorship‘of the Los Angeléé'
County Board of Supervisors through the county enginéer;' The
Supervisors set District 29's rates which reflect the'efféqts of
ailocations of the general expenses of all of the 17 couuty'wateri
districts. The surcharge by District 29 to applicant is‘abbﬁt
$57 pex acre-foot, or about $85,000 per year. The reasonableness
of this surcharge is not established on the record in this proceed~
ing, but the Commission is without jurisdiction to-chanéé,thév,' |
wagnitude of the-surcharge. | o |

b. Applicant has imvestigated District 29's rates foxr water
purchaced by applicant and has negotiated a slight reduc tion with
the understanding that District 29 would review its rates for the
period ending June 30, 1967, and discuss its review with applicéné
subsequent to that date. As of November 1967, applicant had not

pursued such discussions, and had made no formal réprésentaﬁion to

the County Board of Supervisors for rate relief frem Distriet 29. .




A. 45355 ec *

4. The review of the evidence on,rateS'and.earnin331data\
and the principal issues of this proceeding, together with the .
discussion of the rate of return compounents, #11 as contained in -
the preceding Opinion, are correct inasmuch as fhey'repfesent the
showing of the applicant in support of its need for.financial‘
relief and the Commission staff's report on the reSults\of'its,
investigation of the application. | |

5. Applicant is in need of fimancial xelief, deSpite'sﬁb4
stanticl adjustments madg by it for rate making;purposes*tqfits
recoxrded data for the yeér 1966-0pera£ibns. Theipresenﬁ rates
for watex sexrvice which heve been in effect since January 1964‘fbr |
domestic water service and since February 1967'fbrrirrigatiOn
service would not have produced a reasonable rate of returﬁlfor
the year 1967 estimated according to the applicant's showing.
Neither will they produce a reasonable rate of return for the test
vear 1968 as estimated by the Staff, after further.adjustmegts

hereinafter adopted.

6. The rate of return which would be produced by tﬁcﬁpro- 

posed rates is excessive.

7.a. The methods'eﬁployed by the staZf in‘es:imatinggrevenneé
are more precise than applicant's methods. The staff's metheds
are reasonmable. | |

b. The applicant will have little use of its weil scvices
of water supply and will not be able to rely om such sovzces in
the future. Applicant's estimate of 100 percent usage of“i:ported
MiD water is more realistic tham the staff's estimate of‘zﬂﬁéréentr

s

of well supplies. Applicant's percentsge estimate is reaScﬁSblg.' 




-~

A 49355 ds * ’

c. The staff estimates of operating and maintenance expenseg,
adgusted fox 100 percent imported water costs and elimination of well
puping and maintevance costs, uncollectibles, administrative salaries,
regulatory Commission expemses amortized, and rate base, except tﬁe_
staff adjustment to decrease Administrative and Generél'Expenses :
Transferred-Credit, are recasonable.

d. The year 1966's Administrative and General Expenses
Transferred~Credit percentage should be 21 percent of average plent h
additions instead of the four-year averzge percentage of 14.1 pe:cente
utilized by the staff. The formci‘percentage is‘the_reoorded pexcen-"
tage amount transferred to capital and is in fixed capital in the rate
base. Said percenmtage is reasonable for the purpose of this prooeed-'
ing. An audit and analysis of fixéd_capital accounts:(ove: eeverall _
past years and reconstruction of tho#e zecounts) wou1d beorequired?tou”
sift out and tramsfer administrative overkeads on‘aflowe::percemtage :
basis., -

¢. Applicant should be directed to mzake a thorou b stuoy of
administrative overheads and in the future copitalize them at a prooer
percentage according to instructions set forth in the Uniform System
of Accounts preseribed by this Commission.

£. After making the adjustments to rzte of return components
heretofore set forth and found to be reasonable, a rate of retuxn of
5.0 percent on an estimated rate base fof_the test yeér 196810f '
$1,242,400 is reasonzble in view of the circumstances;"Ihe\S;O-pe:-
ceat rate of return reflects applicant's service record, and in'
particular its lack of justification for the extremel y high cost of
water Srom District 2¢. The applicant has not diligen;ly pmrsued-
negotiations on this matter and only after further production effort,
will the rate of return dbe improved. The adopted levellofmrate of

return also takes Into consideration applicant's service record which

has 1eftjmudh to be desired, together with the management-ownershipo

-23~




A .
. . .

A. 49355 ds/ee *

relation between Adamson Enterprises, Inc., Maxblehead Land Company
and applicant herctofore set forth

g. The adopted xate of return on rate base wili equate to a
6.4 percent returnon equity capital. This contrasts to the 17;1
percent retuxn on equity which would have been prodﬁeed by the rates
for water service proposed in the application.

k. The following tabulation setS‘forth-themadOPted results of

operations for the estimated test yeaxr 1968:

Adopted Results of Operations

Estimated Test Year 1968

rresent Proposed Authoxized
Item Rates Rates Rates

Operating Revenues $ 368,220 $ 515,010 $ 404,160
Operating Expenses 257,500 257,500 257,500

Depreciation 43, 7420 &3, 2420 43 420
Taxes 28600 087710 41,090

Subtotal 329,520 389,630 'TRRZTHD.
Net Cperating Revenues 38,700 115, 380 62,150
Rete Base 1,242,400 1,242,400 1,242,400

Rate of Retuxm 3.11% 9.29% S "S;OOZQ;

3.2. Applicant has reasonably investigated theveerviee com95
plaints lodged at the hearings of November 7 through 14;‘1967; 
However, the report of such investigation, Exhibit No. 1,'sheuid be
supplemented by action with respect to the individual complaints

set forth in Item 1l - Sexrvice Complaints, together with'the;staff

recommendation regarding acknowledgement and processing of

complzaints hercinbefore set forth.

b. Dr. Victor D. Newcomer has been and is a comzercial.

horticulturalist within the definition of applicant's tariffs,




. 49355 eec *

and was and is entitled to irrigation service. at the authorxzed
rates for such service. He is entitled to the refund ordered by
Decision No. 71803. -

9. We find that the increases in rates and charges authorized
herein ave justified, that the rates and charges authorized herezn
zre reasonable, and that the present rates and chdrgeo, Lnsofar
as they differ from those herein prescrxbed, are for the‘future
unjust and unreasonable.

10. The staff recommendation that applicant requesteapprovdl
of the 36-month Rockwell Manufacturing Company conditional sales
contract, dated December 19, 1966, in the ameunt of‘$41;942;56ehas\

been satisfied by Decision No. 73540, dated December 27, 1967, in

Application No. 49777.

Conclusgions

Based on the foregozng findings, the Commissxon concludes
that the application should be granted in part and demied in part,
and that applicant should be authorized to file'new~scheﬁu1es of
rates which will produce gross amnual revenues for the. e°txmated
test year 1968 of $404,160 which is an increase of $35 940 or 9. 3
percent over the revenues which would be produced by the present
rates, but $110,850 and 21.5 percent less than the revennes wh;ch
would be produced by the rates proposed in the application.

Applicant sihould be directed to pursue its negotiations
with District No. 29 and if necessary, formally seekea reductxon
by the Los Angeles Couwaty Board of Supervisors of rates for water

purcnased by applicant from District 29. Vhen a fazr‘reductien cf




A. 43355 - RM /hjh/ec **

applicant's costs of water purchased is effected, applicant's

earnings should reflect a corolléry'improvement.

Water sexvice to Dr. Victor D. Newcomer should be fur-
nished to him at his properties at 3314 Serra‘Road in,Mh1ibu '
Cenyon at irxigation rates, and applicant should‘make‘a,refun&“
to him of 26 cents pexr 100 cubic feet for irrigation Qéter
purchased by him from the domestic system during‘1966;

Applicant sbhould be otherwiée ordered to carry out the

service improvements outlined undexr Item 1l - Service Complaints

aaé Item 12 -~ Irrigation Service, of the Opinion heregn-

The motions of counsel for certain prope:tyéowners'
associations should be granted to the extent that applicant
continue to megotiate with District 29 and scek purchased*waterx
rate reductions from the Los Angeles Supervisors. |

The motion for dismissal or deferrment of con~
sideration o< the application should te denied; apprdpriate and‘
reasonable adjustments to reflect Marblehead's relatiomship to
and ownership of Malibu having been made and adoptédjfbr‘rate

making purposes herein.

IT IS ORDERED as f£ollows:
1. The motion for dismissal orx defe:rmenc.of consider-
ation of this application is denied. |
2. The application iIs granted in part, and after the
effective date of this order, Malibu=wa£er Company is auth§fized

to £ile the revised rate schedules attached to this order as

. -




0355 ec *

Appendix B. Such £iling shall comply with Generzl Order No. 96-A.:

The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days
after the date of filing. The revised schedules s all 2pply only
to service rendered on and after the cffective date thereof.
3.a. The motion of counsel for certain propertj'bwners'
associations is granted to the extent thaﬁ appligantfshall'
immediately commence negotiations with Los Angeles County Watex-
works Distriet No. 29 looking toward a substantial reduction in
the cost of water purchased and, in the event that such negotia-
tions are not satisfactory, shall formally complain tq‘the;Losu
Angeles County Board of Supervisors and seek such substantial
reduction. ' “

b. 4 report on the results of such.negotiatiOn orfipfmal
complaint shsll be filed in writing with the Comﬁissioneybry'
six months for the next two years, or uatil a satisfactorfilcyel
of cost of water purchased is reached, whichever is.earlier.

4. Applicant shall make a2 study of thé propé: perten:agé
of administrative expenscs to be capitalized, and shall empioy
sucl percentage in its accounting pursuant to‘inStructions'conQ
tzined in the Uniform System of Accounts. | | |

5. Applicent shall implement Exhibit No. 1, its report of
investigation of complaints, by effective action with respeqt’té
cach complaining customer as such action is set forth in Item 11 -~

Sexvice Complaints and Item 12 -~ Irrigation Service, of the Opinion

kerein and puwrsuvzat to the findings and comclusions herein, includ-
ing the setting up of a procedure for prompt acknowiedgemdat'aﬁd-i._

procdssing of informal cowplaints.




A, 48355 ec %

-

6. Applicant.shall apply the depreciation rates set forth inm
Table 3-A of Exhibit No. 9. Until review indicates btherwiée, épplié‘
cant shall continue to use these rates. Applicant shall review its
future depreciation rates at intervals of three yeafé andlwhenever

a major change in depreciable plant oceurs. Any revised depreéii
ation rates shall be determined by: (1) subtracting,the estimated{
future met salvage and the depreclation resexrve from thegdriginalﬁ
cost of plant; (2) dividing the result by the estiﬁéted remainiﬁg
life of the plant; and (3) dividing the duotient by the oxiginal cost
of plant. The results of each review shall be subﬁittedupromptly to -
the Cormission and upon recognition by the.CommissiQn that’the‘rates
are acceptable, appiicant shall use such revised rates inarééofding;
future depreciation. o “

7. In all other respects this application is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof. | . - N
Dated at __ San Fraxcised , California, this ZZ &

day of JUNE v | S

.

Commissioner William M. Bemnett, being
necessarily absezt, did not participate
in the dispositicn of this procecding..

-28=




A.L9355 SW/NB

APPENDIX A
APPEARANCES

Gibscn, Dunn & Crutcher, by Raymond L.
Curran, for applicant,

Robert Kniffin, for Malibu West Property
Wwners, Malibu Towaship Council, Malibu
Canyon P.0.A., Sycamore Park P.0.A.,

Louis Ragsdale, Sca Vista Drive Property
Qimers Association, Malibu Colony
Association, Malibu Encinal Property
OCmers Association, Malibu Riviera One,
Ine,, Malibu La Cost2a Homeowners Associa-
tion, R. 0. Papkes, Income Property,
Malibu Vista, Malibu Park, Point Dume,

la Chusa Highlands Property Owmers
Improvement Association, Zuma Canyon,
Paradise Cove Property Owners Associatiom,
Broad Beach Vistas; Mrs., Rudolf Bretz, for

family; Mrs., Jay Dresser, for Mr. & Mrs., Jay
Dresser; Herman F. Hoffman, in propria
persona and for W. rerry, G. Busick, Reel,
Loosen; H. A, Klein, for family; Mrs, J.
Ralph Melgs. for famié?; william 0. MoyLian,
Zox Faraagsc Cove Land Company; reter S.
Nicolaysen, in propria persona and for
§Ycamore Park Property Owners Association;
Traneis H. Packard, for Virginia R. Chandler;
Eérgaret S. %ose §§§s. Donald E.S, in propria
rersecna and for Vs s. Gordon Shifrin
for family; Johan A, Wassenaar, foxr Point
Dume Improvement x Recreation Assoclation;
Susumu Ioki, for Ioki Floral Products Company
ard Toyoshige Ioki; and Mimnie E. Carter;

John J. Fling; Mrs. Rosaline George; Calhoun E.
acobson; Hcward Kettering; Mts. Ruth Kubovec;

Willlar Littlejohm; Paul F., Millex; Mrs. Rudolph
Smith & Family; MrS. Norman L. Williams;
?aggx R. Lee; Richard A. Perkins; Mrs. Lionel W.
erce; and Ermest E. Price, im propria personae,
Protestants, 5
Walter J. Hinkle, for Carbon Mesa Property Ownors .ssociation;
Allan Benson; William G. Poole: Rulon Smith; and Mrs., Sam B,
Tonn, in propria personae, protestants and comploinants.
Mrs., Clair Christianson: and Vietor D. Newgomer, M.D., in
propria personae, complainants. Mrs. Gordon W. Yarber, for
Croup of Heme Owners in Ramirez Canyon; Harvey Knox; and
Jack Corrodi, in propria personae, interested parties. -
Edward C. Crawford and Jerry J. levander, for the Commission
staff.




A.L9355 NB

APPENDIX B
Page L of 5

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a.'.LJ commercial, residential, business and :.ndustr:.al ( T). |
metered water semce. | ()

TERRITORY

The area a.djacent to the Pacific Coast known as Rancho Topa.nga Malibu
Sequ:.t and vicinity, los Angeles County.

RATES ' : _  Per Meter

Per Month
~ Quantity Rates: o

First 500 cu.ff. oF 1635 civivrivecnrrenennnraes $ 3.70
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. : .57
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. : 5L
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.f%. ' ‘ B .4

Minimum Cha.rgo :

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter ..... ceveen

For 3/L=inch MELEr ceveevrennnnnnn cenven ..
For l-inch meter ........ rrecssttrannnee
For 13-inch MOter .eveeennven.. cerrrreeen
For 2=-inch meter eeenanasene
For 3=inch mMoeter .coveecenss veemsseossonos
For L-inch meter .oeenvnne

For 6-inch meter

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindmum -
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




AL9255 NB

Schedule No. 3AM
ANNUAL, METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all motored water irrigation sorvice furnished on. an
annual basis. : ‘ - ‘

OB

TERRITORY

The Malibu Canyon area and those lands that could be served water
from the irrigation distribution system in place on September L, 1955.

RATES Per Meter
' Per Month. *
Monthly Quantity Rates: : ;

First 500 cu.ft. or 1ess .icvecvvrernrnieeneaa & 3270 (T)

Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. : va
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ' 5L
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. .covvevrvvnens 379

| Per Meter
Annval Minimum Charge: - Per Year

FOr 5/8 X 3/4=1nCh MELEE veunrriernneonrnevonnes S5 LhiLO
For 3/hminch meter .i.iciiieieninenonn. .. 66.00.
For l-inch meter ceseresennn - 99.00.
For 13-inch meter ......... ceeerens 210.00
For 2=inch meter .....ccvenvenn.. ceerne 300.00
For 3=inch meter ..i.verrerrvrnccncens 528.00
For L=inch meter 780.00
. For b-inch meter 1,320.00

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water each momth which one~ -
twelfth of the annuwal minimun charge will purchase
at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A.L9355 NB

APPEIDIX B
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 3AM

ANNUAL METERED IRRIGATICN SERVICE
{1 Continued)

SP“CIAI. CONDTITIONS

l. The annual mindmum charge appl.‘i.es to service during the lz-month
period commencing Janvary L1 and is due in advance. It may be paid in two
equal installments, the first installment being due and payable on Jamuary
first and the second installment on July first of each year. When meters
are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge for water used in excess of
the monthly allowance under the amnmual minimum charge will be computed by
doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic fect to which each
block rate is appl:.cable on & monthly basis.

2. The opening bill for service shall Be one-half the established
annual, minfmen charge for the service. Where initial service is estab-
lished after the firat day of Januvary or July, the portion of such mini-
mm charge applicable to the current perdiod shall be detormined by multi-~
plying one-half the annual charge by one ono hundred eighty-second (1/182)
of the number of days remaining in the period. The balance of the initial
Peyaent shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding peried.

If service is not continmed for at least six months after the date of
initial service, no refund of the initial chargos shall be due the customer.

3. Irrigation water scrvice is available for agricultural purposes ()
defined as follows: "Agricultural purposes” shall mean tho growing ~r
raising for the purposes of commerce, trade, or industry, of sgricultural
products, in conformity with the recogmzed practices of husbandry, and -
produced (1) for human consumption or for the market, or (2) for the feed-
ing of fowl or livestock produced for human consumption or for the market,
or (3) for the feeding of fowl or livestock for the purpose of obtaining
their products for human consumption or for the market, such agricultursal .
products to be grown or raised on a parcel of land h...v'.f.ng an area of not
less than one acre utilized exclusively therefor. (-




A.L9355 NB .

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE. PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owncd fire
protection systems. :

TERRTTORY .
The arca adjacent to the Pacific Coast known as Rancho Topanga Malibu
Sequit, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. : : o

RATE. | .~ Per Menth

For each inch of diameter of service comnection .,.‘.'....._ $3:.00° . (I)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the

utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund. :

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be four
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the dismeter of
the maie to which the sexrvice is cornnected. ‘

3. If 2 distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does rot exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a.
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall beo
installed by the wtility and the cost paid by tho applicant. Such payment
shall not be subject %o refund.” '

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systens to which no
connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jurisdiction, are installed
accoraing to specifications of the utility, and are maintained %o the satis—
Taction of the utility. The utility may install the standard deteoctor type .
meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft,
leakage or waste of water and the cost pald by the applicant. Such payment
shall zot be subject to refund.

5. The utility undertakes to supply only sSuch water at such pfé:i'- .
sure as may de available at any time through the normal operation of its




AL9355 NB .

- APPENDIX B .
Page 5 of 5

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICARILITY ‘ '

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to municipalities, ('r})= '
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State. (T)

TERRTTORY

il —

The area adjacent to the Pacific Coast kmown as Rancho Topange ('I") .
Malibu Sequit, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. * : '

Por Month
For each hydrant ...ceivevecvecneccencconnns $L.50 (@ |

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Vater delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall (N)
be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service. :

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the
Party requesting relocation. . ‘

3. Hydrants shall be connected to the utility's system upon ,
receipt of written request from a public authority. The written request
shall designate the specific location of each hydrant and, where appro-
priate, the ownership, type and size. _ '

4. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such

essure as may be available at any time through the normal oporation
its mtem. ' o

Ny




